

Form **990-T**

Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return
(and proxy tax under section 6033(e)) 1905

OMB No 1545-0687

2018

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

For calendar year 2018 or other tax year beginning June 01, 2018, and ending May 31, 20 19

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990T for instructions and the latest information.

Do not enter SSN numbers on this form as it may be made public if your organization is a 501(c)(3).

Open to Public Inspection for 501(c)(3) Organizations Only

A <input type="checkbox"/> Check box if address changed B Exempt under section <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 501(c) <u>13</u> <input type="checkbox"/> 408(e) <input type="checkbox"/> 220(e) <input type="checkbox"/> 408A <input type="checkbox"/> 530(a) <input type="checkbox"/> 529(a) C Book value of all assets at end of year	Print or Type Name of organization (<input type="checkbox"/> Check box if name changed and see instructions) Bradley University Number, street, and room or suite no. If a P.O. box, see instructions. 1501 W Bradley Avenue City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code Peoria, IL 61625	D Employer identification number (Employees' trust, see instructions) 37-0661494
		E Unrelated business activity code (See instructions) 722310
F Group exemption number (See instructions.) ▶		G Check organization type ▶ <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 501(c) corporation <input type="checkbox"/> 501(c) trust <input type="checkbox"/> 401(a) trust <input type="checkbox"/> Other trust

H Enter the number of the organization's unrelated trades or businesses. ▶ 4 Describe the only (or first) unrelated trade or business here ▶ Limited Partnership Income. If only one, complete Parts I-V. If more than one, describe the first in the blank space at the end of the previous sentence, complete Parts I and II, complete a Schedule M for each additional trade or business, then complete Parts III-V.

I During the tax year, was the corporation a subsidiary in an affiliated group or a parent-subsidary controlled group? . . . ▶ Yes No
If "Yes," enter the name and identifying number of the parent corporation. ▶

J The books are in care of ▶ Pratima Gandhi, CFO Telephone number ▶ (309)677-3117

Part I Unrelated Trade or Business Income		(A) Income	(B) Expenses	(C) Net
1a	Gross receipts or sales <u>183410</u>			
b	Less returns and allowances			
	c Balance ▶	1c		
2	Cost of goods sold (Schedule A, line 7)	2	213094	
3	Gross profit. Subtract line 2 from line 1c	3	-29684	-29684
4a	Capital gain net income (attach Schedule D)	4a	149108	149108
b	Net gain (loss) (Form 4797, Part II, line 17) (attach Form 4797)	4b		
c	Capital loss deduction for trusts	4c		
5	Income (loss) from a partnership or an S corporation (attach statement)	5	37454	37454
6	Rent income (Schedule C)	6	62212	62212
7	Unrelated debt-financed income (Schedule E)	7		
8	Interest, annuities, royalties, and rents from a controlled organization (Schedule F)	8		
9	Investment income of a section 501(c)(7), (9), or (17) organization (Schedule G)	9		
10	Exploited exempt activity income (Schedule I)	10		
11	Advertising income (Schedule J)	11		
12	Other income (See instructions, attach schedule)	12	12012	12012
13	Total. Combine lines 3 through 12	13	231102	231102

Part II Deductions Not Taken Elsewhere (See instructions for limitations on deductions.) (Except for contributions, deductions must be directly connected with the unrelated business income.)

14	Compensation of officers, directors, and trustees (Schedule K)	14		
15	Salaries and wages	15		30992
16	Repairs and maintenance	16		
17	Bad debts	17		
18	Interest (attach schedule) (see instructions)	18		
19	Taxes and licenses	19		8867
20	Charitable contributions (See instructions for limitation rules)	20		
21	Depreciation (attach Form 4562)	21		
22	Less depreciation claimed on Schedule A and elsewhere on return	22a		22b
23	Depletion	23		
24	Contributions to deferred compensation plans	24		
25	Employee benefit programs	25		7995
26	Excess exempt expenses (Schedule I)	26		
27	Excess readership costs (Schedule J)	27		
28	Other deductions (attach schedule)	28		
29	Total deductions. Add lines 14 through 28	29		47854
30	Unrelated business taxable income before net operating loss deduction. Subtract line 29 from line 13	30		183248
31	Deduction for net operating loss arising in tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2018 (see instructions)	31		
32	Unrelated business taxable income. Subtract line 31 from line 30	32		183248

RECEIVED IN CORRES
IRS - OSC - 09
DEC 19 2019
OGDEN, UTAH

REC in Batching/ Ogden Ogden
DEC 23 2019
2020

Part III Total Unrelated Business Taxable Income

Table with 3 columns: Line number, Description, and Amount. Rows include 33 (Total of unrelated business taxable income), 34 (Amounts paid for disallowed fringes), 35 (Deduction for net operating loss), 36 (Total before specific deduction), 37 (Specific deduction), and 38 (Unrelated business taxable income).

Part IV Tax Computation

Table with 3 columns: Line number, Description, and Amount. Rows include 39 (Organizations Taxable as Corporations), 40 (Trusts Taxable at Trust Rates), 41 (Proxy tax), 42 (Alternative minimum tax), 43 (Tax on Noncompliant Facility Income), and 44 (Total).

Part V Tax and Payments

Table with 3 columns: Line number, Description, and Amount. Rows include 45a-45e (Credits), 46 (Subtraction), 47 (Other taxes), 48 (Total tax), 49 (2018 net 965 tax liability), 50a-50g (Payments), 51 (Total payments), 52 (Estimated tax penalty), 53 (Tax due), 54 (Overpayment), and 55 (Amount of line 54).

Part VI Statements Regarding Certain Activities and Other Information (see instructions)

Table with 3 columns: Line number, Description, and Yes/No columns. Rows include 56 (Interest in foreign country), 57 (Foreign trust), and 58 (Tax-exempt interest).

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Sign Here: Signature of officer, Date (12-9-19), Title (CFO/Controller), and a box for 'May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown below?' with Yes/No options.

Table for 'Paid Preparer Use Only' with columns for Print/Type preparer's name, Preparer's signature, Date, Check if self-employed, PTIN, Firm's name, Firm's EIN, and Firm's address.

Schedule A—Cost of Goods Sold. Enter method of inventory valuation ▶

1 Inventory at beginning of year	1		6 Inventory at end of year	6	
2 Purchases	2	188504	7 Cost of goods sold. Subtract line 6 from line 5. Enter here and in Part I, line 2	7	213093
3 Cost of labor	3	20621	8 Do the rules of section 263A (with respect to property produced or acquired for resale) apply to the organization?	Yes	No
4a Additional section 263A costs (attach schedule)	4a			<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
b Other costs (attach schedule)	4b	3968		<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
5 Total. Add lines 1 through 4b	5	213093			

Schedule C—Rent Income (From Real Property and Personal Property Leased With Real Property)

(see instructions)

1. Description of property		
(1) Markin Center Rentals		
(2) Coliseum Rentals		
(3)		
(4)		
2. Rent received or accrued		
(a) From personal property (if the percentage of rent for personal property is more than 10% but not more than 50%)	(b) From real and personal property (if the percentage of rent for personal property exceeds 50% or if the rent is based on profit or income)	3(a) Deductions directly connected with the income in columns 2(a) and 2(b) (attach schedule)
(1)	7263	
(2)	54949	
(3)		
(4)		
Total	Total	62212
(c) Total income. Add totals of columns 2(a) and 2(b). Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 6, column (A) ▶		(b) Total deductions. Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 6, column (B) ▶
		62212

Schedule E—Unrelated Debt-Financed Income (see instructions)

1. Description of debt-financed property		2. Gross income from or allocable to debt-financed property	3. Deductions directly connected with or allocable to debt-financed property	
			(a) Straight line depreciation (attach schedule)	(b) Other deductions (attach schedule)
(1)				
(2)				
(3)				
(4)				
4. Amount of average acquisition debt on or allocable to debt-financed property (attach schedule)	5. Average adjusted basis of or allocable to debt-financed property (attach schedule)	6. Column 4 divided by column 5	7. Gross income reportable (column 2 × column 6)	8. Allocable deductions (column 6 × total of columns 3(a) and 3(b))
(1)		%		
(2)		%		
(3)		%		
(4)		%		
Totals ▶			Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 7, column (A).	Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 7, column (B).
Total dividends-received deductions included in column 8 ▶				

Schedule F—Interest, Annuities, Royalties, and Rents From Controlled Organizations (see instructions)

1. Name of controlled organization	2. Employer identification number	Exempt Controlled Organizations			
		3. Net unrelated income (loss) (see instructions)	4. Total of specified payments made	5. Part of column 4 that is included in the controlling organization's gross income	6. Deductions directly connected with income in column 5
(1)					
(2)					
(3)					
(4)					

Nonexempt Controlled Organizations

7. Taxable income	8. Net unrelated income (loss) (see instructions)	9. Total of specified payments made	10. Part of column 9 that is included in the controlling organization's gross income	11. Deductions directly connected with income in column 10
(1)				
(2)				
(3)				
(4)				

Add columns 5 and 10. Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 8, column (A).
 Add columns 6 and 11. Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 8, column (B).

Totals

Schedule G—Investment Income of a Section 501(c)(7), (9), or (17) Organization (see instructions)

1. Description of income	2. Amount of income	3. Deductions directly connected (attach schedule)	4. Set-asides (attach schedule)	5. Total deductions and set-asides (col. 3 plus col. 4)
(1)				
(2)				
(3)				
(4)				
Totals		Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 9, column (A).		Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 9, column (B).

Schedule I—Exploited Exempt Activity Income, Other Than Advertising Income (see instructions)

1. Description of exploited activity	2. Gross unrelated business income from trade or business	3. Expenses directly connected with production of unrelated business income	4. Net income (loss) from unrelated trade or business (column 2 minus column 3). If a gain, compute cols 5 through 7.	5. Gross income from activity that is not unrelated business income	6. Expenses attributable to column 5	7. Excess exempt expenses (column 6 minus column 5, but not more than column 4).
(1)						
(2)						
(3)						
(4)						
Totals		Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 10, col. (A).	Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 10, col. (B).			Enter here and on page 1, Part II, line 26.

Schedule J—Advertising Income (see instructions)

Part I Income From Periodicals Reported on a Consolidated Basis

1. Name of periodical	2. Gross advertising income	3. Direct advertising costs	4. Advertising gain or (loss) (col 2 minus col 3). If a gain, compute cols. 5 through 7.	5. Circulation income	6. Readership costs	7. Excess readership costs (column 6 minus column 5, but not more than column 4)
(1)						
(2)						
(3)						
(4)						
Totals (carry to Part II, line (5))						

Part II Income From Periodicals Reported on a Separate Basis (For each periodical listed in Part II, fill in columns 2 through 7 on a line-by-line basis.)

1. Name of periodical	2. Gross advertising income	3. Direct advertising costs	4. Advertising gain or (loss) (col. 2 minus col. 3) If a gain, compute cols. 5 through 7	5. Circulation income	6. Readership costs	7. Excess readership costs (column 6 minus column 5, but not more than column 4).
(1)						
(2)						
(3)						
(4)						
Totals from Part I ▶						
Totals, Part II (lines 1-5) ▶	Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 11, col. (A).	Enter here and on page 1, Part I, line 11, col. (B).				Enter here and on page 1, Part II, line 27.

Schedule K—Compensation of Officers, Directors, and Trustees (see instructions)

1. Name	2. Title	3. Percent of time devoted to business	4. Compensation attributable to unrelated business
(1)		%	
(2)		%	
(3)		%	
(4)		%	
Total. Enter here and on page 1, Part II, line 14 ▶			

**SCHEDULE M
(Form 990-T)**

**Unrelated Business Taxable Income for
Unrelated Trade or Business**

OMB No 1545-0687

2018

For calendar year 2018 or other tax year beginning June 01, 2018, and ending May 31, 20 19.

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/Form990T for instructions and the latest information.

▶ Do not enter SSN numbers on this form as it may be made public if your organization is a 501(c)(3).

Open to Public Inspection for
501(c)(3) Organizations Only

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Name of the organization

Employer identification number

Bradley University

37-0661494

Unrelated business activity code (see instructions) ▶ 711310

Describe the unrelated trade or business ▶ Art Sales program

Part I Unrelated Trade or Business Income		(A) Income	(B) Expenses	(C) Net
1a	Gross receipts or sales <u>2870</u>			
b	Less returns and allowances			
c	Balance ▶	1c 2870		
2	Cost of goods sold (Schedule A, line 7)	2 2129		
3	Gross profit. Subtract line 2 from line 1c	3 741		741
4a	Capital gain net income (attach Schedule D)	4a		
b	Net gain (loss) (Form 4797, Part II, line 17) (attach Form 4797)	4b		
c	Capital loss deduction for trusts	4c		
5	Income (loss) from a partnership or an S corporation (attach statement)	5		
6	Rent income (Schedule C)	6		
7	Unrelated debt-financed income (Schedule E)	7		
8	Interest, annuities, royalties, and rents from a controlled organization (Schedule F)	8		
9	Investment income of a section 501(c)(7), (9), or (17) organization (Schedule G)	9		
10	Exploited exempt activity income (Schedule I)	10		
11	Advertising income (Schedule J)	11		
12	Other income (See instructions, attach schedule)	12		
13	Total. Combine lines 3 through 12	13 741		741

Part II Deductions Not Taken Elsewhere (See instructions for limitations on deductions.) (Except for contributions, deductions must be directly connected with the unrelated business income.)

14	Compensation of officers, directors, and trustees (Schedule K)	14		
15	Salaries and wages	15		
16	Repairs and maintenance	16		
17	Bad debts	17		
18	Interest (attach schedule) (see instructions)	18		
19	Taxes and licenses	19		
20	Charitable contributions (See instructions for limitation rules)	20		
21	Depreciation (attach Form 4562)	21		
22	Less depreciation claimed on Schedule A and elsewhere on return	22a		22b
23	Depletion	23		
24	Contributions to deferred compensation plans	24		
25	Employee benefit programs	25		
26	Excess exempt expenses (Schedule I)	26		
27	Excess readership costs (Schedule J)	27		
28	Other deductions (attach schedule)	28		
29	Total deductions. Add lines 14 through 28	29		0
30	Unrelated business taxable income before net operating loss deduction. Subtract line 29 from line 13	30		741
31	Deduction for net operating loss arising in tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2018 (see instructions)	31		
32	Unrelated business taxable income. Subtract line 31 from line 30	32		741

**SCHEDULE M
(Form 990-T)**

**Unrelated Business Taxable Income for
Unrelated Trade or Business**

OMB No. 1545-0687

2018

For calendar year 2018 or other tax year beginning June 01, 2018, and ending May 31, 20 19.

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/Form990T for instructions and the latest information.

▶ Do not enter SSN numbers on this form as it may be made public if your organization is a 501(c)(3).

Open to Public Inspection for
501(c)(3) Organizations Only

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Name of the organization

Bradley University

Employer identification number

37-0661494

Unrelated business activity code (see instructions) ▶ 900099

Describe the unrelated trade or business ▶ **Limited Partnership Income (less than 2% ownership)**

Part I Unrelated Trade or Business Income		(A) Income	(B) Expenses	(C) Net
1a Gross receipts or sales				
b Less returns and allowances				
c Balance ▶	1c			
2 Cost of goods sold (Schedule A, line 7)	2			
3 Gross profit. Subtract line 2 from line 1c	3			
4a Capital gain net income (attach Schedule D)	4a	149108		149108
b Net gain (loss) (Form 4797, Part II, line 17) (attach Form 4797)	4b			
c Capital loss deduction for trusts	4c			
5 Income (loss) from a partnership or an S corporation (attach statement)	5	37454		37454
6 Rent income (Schedule C)	6			
7 Unrelated debt-financed income (Schedule E)	7			
8 Interest, annuities, royalties, and rents from a controlled organization (Schedule F)	8			
9 Investment income of a section 501(c)(7), (9), or (17) organization (Schedule G)	9			
10 Exploited exempt activity income (Schedule I)	10			
11 Advertising income (Schedule J)	11			
12 Other income (See instructions; attach schedule)	12	33		33
13 Total. Combine lines 3 through 12	13	186595		186595

Part II Deductions Not Taken Elsewhere (See instructions for limitations on deductions.) (Except for contributions, deductions must be directly connected with the unrelated business income.)

14 Compensation of officers, directors, and trustees (Schedule K)	14			
15 Salaries and wages	15		11360	
16 Repairs and maintenance	16			
17 Bad debts	17			
18 Interest (attach schedule) (see instructions)	18			
19 Taxes and licenses	19		8867	
20 Charitable contributions (See instructions for limitation rules)	20			
21 Depreciation (attach Form 4562)	21			
22 Less depreciation claimed on Schedule A and elsewhere on return	22a			
23 Depletion	23			
24 Contributions to deferred compensation plans	24			
25 Employee benefit programs	25		2839	
26 Excess exempt expenses (Schedule I)	26			
27 Excess readership costs (Schedule J)	27			
28 Other deductions (attach schedule)	28			
29 Total deductions. Add lines 14 through 28	29		23066	
30 Unrelated business taxable income before net operating loss deduction. Subtract line 29 from line 13	30		163529	
31 Deduction for net operating loss arising in tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2018 (see instructions)	31			
32 Unrelated business taxable income. Subtract line 31 from line 30	32		163529	

**SCHEDULE M
(Form 990-T)**

**Unrelated Business Taxable Income for
Unrelated Trade or Business**

OMB No. 1545-0687

2018

For calendar year 2018 or other tax year beginning June 01, 2018, and ending May 31, 20 19.

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/Form990T for instructions and the latest information.

▶ Do not enter SSN numbers on this form as it may be made public if your organization is a 501(c)(3).

Open to Public Inspection for
501(c)(3) Organizations Only

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Name of the organization Bradley University	Employer identification number 37-0661494
---	---

Unrelated business activity code (see instructions) ▶ 488490

Describe the unrelated trade or business ▶ Parking UBTI

Part I Unrelated Trade or Business Income		(A) Income	(B) Expenses	(C) Net
1a Gross receipts or sales				
b Less returns and allowances				
c Balance ▶	1c			
2 Cost of goods sold (Schedule A, line 7)	2			
3 Gross profit. Subtract line 2 from line 1c	3			
4a Capital gain net income (attach Schedule D)	4a			
b Net gain (loss) (Form 4797, Part II, line 17) (attach Form 4797)	4b			
c Capital loss deduction for trusts	4c			
5 Income (loss) from a partnership or an S corporation (attach statement)	5			
6 Rent income (Schedule C)	6			
7 Unrelated debt-financed income (Schedule E)	7			
8 Interest, annuities, royalties, and rents from a controlled organization (Schedule F)	8			
9 Investment income of a section 501(c)(7), (9), or (17) organization (Schedule G)	9			
10 Exploited exempt activity income (Schedule I)	10			
11 Advertising income (Schedule J)	11			
12 Other income (See instructions; attach schedule)	12	11979		11979
13 Total. Combine lines 3 through 12	13			

Part II Deductions Not Taken Elsewhere (See instructions for limitations on deductions.) (Except for contributions, deductions must be directly connected with the unrelated business income.)

14 Compensation of officers, directors, and trustees (Schedule K)		14		
15 Salaries and wages		15		
16 Repairs and maintenance		16		
17 Bad debts		17		
18 Interest (attach schedule) (see instructions)		18		
19 Taxes and licenses		19		
20 Charitable contributions (See instructions for limitation rules)		20		
21 Depreciation (attach Form 4562)		21		
22 Less depreciation claimed on Schedule A and elsewhere on return		22a		22b
23 Depletion		23		
24 Contributions to deferred compensation plans		24		
25 Employee benefit programs		25		
26 Excess exempt expenses (Schedule I)		26		
27 Excess readership costs (Schedule J)		27		
28 Other deductions (attach schedule)		28		
29 Total deductions. Add lines 14 through 28		29	0	
30 Unrelated business taxable income before net operating loss deduction. Subtract line 29 from line 13		30		11979
31 Deduction for net operating loss arising in tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2018 (see instructions)		31		
32 Unrelated business taxable income. Subtract line 31 from line 30		32		11979

**SCHEDULE M
(Form 990-T)**

**Unrelated Business Taxable Income for
Unrelated Trade or Business**

OMB No. 1545-0687

2018

For calendar year 2018 or other tax year beginning June 01, 2018, and ending May 31, 20 19.

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/Form990T for instructions and the latest information.

▶ Do not enter SSN numbers on this form as it may be made public if your organization is a 501(c)(3).

Open to Public Inspection for
501(c)(3) Organizations Only

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Name of the organization

Employer identification number

Bradley University

37-0661494

Unrelated business activity code (see instructions) ▶ 722310

Describe the unrelated trade or business ▶ External event catering and rentals

Part I Unrelated Trade or Business Income		(A) Income	(B) Expenses	(C) Net
1a	Gross receipts or sales <u>180540</u>			
b	Less returns and allowances			
c	Balance ▶	1c		
		180540		
2	Cost of goods sold (Schedule A, line 7)	2		
		210965		
3	Gross profit. Subtract line 2 from line 1c	3		
		-30425		-30425
4a	Capital gain net income (attach Schedule D)	4a		
b	Net gain (loss) (Form 4797, Part II, line 17) (attach Form 4797)	4b		
c	Capital loss deduction for trusts	4c		
5	Income (loss) from a partnership or an S corporation (attach statement)	5		
6	Rent income (Schedule C)	6	62212	62212
7	Unrelated debt-financed income (Schedule E)	7		
8	Interest, annuities, royalties, and rents from a controlled organization (Schedule F)	8		
9	Investment income of a section 501(c)(7), (9), or (17) organization (Schedule G)	9		
10	Exploited exempt activity income (Schedule I)	10		
11	Advertising income (Schedule J)	11		
12	Other income (See instructions; attach schedule)	12		
13	Total. Combine lines 3 through 12	13	31787	31787

Part II Deductions Not Taken Elsewhere (See instructions for limitations on deductions.) (Except for contributions, deductions must be directly connected with the unrelated business income.)

14	Compensation of officers, directors, and trustees (Schedule K)	14		
15	Salaries and wages	15		19632
16	Repairs and maintenance	16		
17	Bad debts	17		
18	Interest (attach schedule) (see instructions)	18		
19	Taxes and licenses	19		
20	Charitable contributions (See instructions for limitation rules)	20		
21	Depreciation (attach Form 4562)	21		
22	Less depreciation claimed on Schedule A and elsewhere on return	22a		22b
23	Depletion	23		
24	Contributions to deferred compensation plans	24		
25	Employee benefit programs	25		5156
26	Excess exempt expenses (Schedule I)	26		
27	Excess readership costs (Schedule J)	27		
28	Other deductions (attach schedule)	28		
29	Total deductions. Add lines 14 through 28	29		24788
30	Unrelated business taxable income before net operating loss deduction. Subtract line 29 from line 13	30		6999
31	Deduction for net operating loss arising in tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2018 (see instructions)	31		
32	Unrelated business taxable income. Subtract line 31 from line 30	32		6999

BRADLEY UNIVERSITY
37-0661494
FY Ending 5-31-19

Form 990T-Schedule A

Line 4b Other Costs

Contracted Services

Beverage Service	-
Other Materials	-
Administrative/ Institutional	<u>3,968</u>
	3,968

LP UBIT

Bradley University
 FEIN 37-0661494
 Tax Year Ending 5/31/19
 UBIT from Limited Partnerships

Part I, Lines 5,4a,4b

Partnership	Year-end	Line 5 UBIT
Aberdeen Emergin Mrkts Smaller Companies Fund	12/31/2018	-
Aeon Global Choice Fund, LLC	12/31/2018	-
Kayne Anderson Energy Fund VII, LP	12/31/2018	356,100
Private Advisors Small Co Buyout Fund	12/31/2018	29,928
Private Advisors Small Co Buyout Fund V	12/31/2018	113,924
Siguler Guff Distressed Opportunities Fund IV	12/31/2018	(264)
Abbott Capital Private Equity Fund VI	12/31/2018	5,305
Abbott Capital Private Equity Fund V	12/31/2018	71,039
Arch Development Fund I, L P	12/31/2018	-
Intrinsic Edge Plus LP	12/31/2018	-
Epoch Global Absolute Return Fund, LLC	12/31/2018	-
Brandes Non-US Equity Portfolio	12/31/2018	-
II Hedge Investments, LLC	12/31/2018	(1,398)
Hexavest World Equity Fund	12/31/2018	-
NGP Natural Resources XI, LP	12/31/2018	(108,000)
NGP Natural Resources XII, LP	12/31/2018	(290,443)
CVI Credit Value fund B III LP	12/31/2018	-
The Northern Trust Company	12/31/2018	-
OGR Offshore EIF AIV I, L P	12/31/2018	-
OGR Atlas (Offshore SFC) AIV I, LP	12/31/2018	-
OGR Petroleum AIV I, LP	12/31/2018	-
OGR Offshore SFC AIV I, LP	12/31/2018	-
IL Hedge Restricted Portfolio, LLC	12/31/2018	-
Loomis Sayles Credit Asset Trust	12/31/2018	-
Wellington Trust Co/CTF Emerging Markets Portfolio	12/31/2018	-
Wellington Trust Co/CTF Opportunistic Emerging Markets F	12/31/2018	-
Wellington Trust Co/CTF Emerging Local Debt Portfolio	12/31/2018	-
Lexington Capital Partners VII	12/31/2018	13,777
Wellington Trust Co/CTF Diversified Inflation Hedges	12/31/2018	-
Encore Consumer Capital Fund II, LP	12/31/2018	-
Encore Consumer Capital Fund III, LP	12/31/2018	-
W Capital Partners III, LP	12/31/2018	(3,210)
Thornburg International Equity Fund	12/31/2018	-
Abbott Capital Private Equity III	12/31/2018	(196)
Total UBIT		\$ 186,562

Part I. Line 12

Other Income		
States Tax Refund		33
Art Sales Program	\$	2,870
WCBU Travel Tour		-
Total	\$	2,903

LP Income

Bradley University
 Form 990T
 Schedule of Capital Gains/Losses of Partnerships
 YE 5/31/19

Partnership	Sec 1231	ST Cap Gn	ST Cap Loss	LT Cap Gain	LT Cap Loss	Total UBIT	Ordinary Inc/Loss UBIT Less Capital Gs/Losses
Private Advisors Small Co Buyout Fund	(215)	-	-	19,779	-	29,928	10,364
Kayne Anderson Energy Fund VII, LP	-	-	-	-	-	356,100	356,100
Private Advisors Small Co Buyout Fund V	35,713	-	-	78,109	-	113,924	102
IL Hedge Investments LLC	-	-	(10)	-	(1,758)	(1,398)	370
Lexington Capital Partners VII	845	4	-	12,537	-	13,777	391
NGP Natural Resources XI, LP	66	-	-	-	-	(108,000)	(108,066)
NGP Natural Resources XII, LP	2,541	-	(14)	398	-	(290,443)	(293,368)
W Capital Partners III	(105)	-	-	-	-	(3,210)	(3,105)
Siguler Guff Distressed Oppor Fund IV	-	-	-	-	-	(264)	(264)
Abbott Capital Private Equity Fund VI	(1,555)	-	(165)	5,804	-	5,305	1,221
Abbott Capital Private Equity Fund III LP	-	-	-	-	-	(196)	(196)
Abbott Capital Private Equity Fund V LP	7,609	18	-	-	(10,493)	71,039	73,905
	44,899	22	(189)	116,627	(12,251)	186,562	37,454

Total Capital Gain 104,209
 Total 1231 Gain (Loss) 44,899

**SCHEDULE D
(Form 1120)**

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Capital Gains and Losses

▶ Attach to Form 1120, 1120-C, 1120-F, 1120-FSC, 1120-H, 1120-IC-DISC, 1120-L, 1120-ND, 1120-PC, 1120-POL, 1120-REIT, 1120-RIC, 1120-SF, or certain Forms 990-T.

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/Form1120 for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0123

2018

Name

Bradley University

Employer identification number

37-0661494

Part I Short-Term Capital Gains and Losses (See instructions.)

See instructions for how to figure the amounts to enter on the lines below. This form may be easier to complete if you round off cents to whole dollars.	(d) Proceeds (sales price)	(e) Cost (or other basis)	(g) Adjustments to gain or loss from Form(s) 8949, Part I, line 2, column (g)	(h) Gain or (loss) Subtract column (e) from column (d) and combine the result with column (g)
1a Totals for all short-term transactions reported on Form 1099-B for which basis was reported to the IRS and for which you have no adjustments (see instructions). However, if you choose to report all these transactions on Form 8949, leave this line blank and go to line 1b				
1b Totals for all transactions reported on Form(s) 8949 with Box A checked				
2 Totals for all transactions reported on Form(s) 8949 with Box B checked				
3 Totals for all transactions reported on Form(s) 8949 with Box C checked				(167)
4 Short-term capital gain from installment sales from Form 6252, line 26 or 37				4
5 Short-term capital gain or (loss) from like-kind exchanges from Form 8824				5
6 Unused capital loss carryover (attach computation)				6 ()
7 Net short-term capital gain or (loss). Combine lines 1a through 6 in column h				7 (167)

Part II Long-Term Capital Gains and Losses (See instructions.)

See instructions for how to figure the amounts to enter on the lines below. This form may be easier to complete if you round off cents to whole dollars	(d) Proceeds (sales price)	(e) Cost (or other basis)	(g) Adjustments to gain or loss from Form(s) 8949, Part II, line 2, column (g)	(h) Gain or (loss) Subtract column (e) from column (d) and combine the result with column (g)
8a Totals for all long-term transactions reported on Form 1099-B for which basis was reported to the IRS and for which you have no adjustments (see instructions). However, if you choose to report all these transactions on Form 8949, leave this line blank and go to line 8b				
8b Totals for all transactions reported on Form(s) 8949 with Box D checked				
9 Totals for all transactions reported on Form(s) 8949 with Box E checked				
10 Totals for all transactions reported on Form(s) 8949 with Box F checked				104376
11 Enter gain from Form 4797, line 7 or 9				11 44899
12 Long-term capital gain from installment sales from Form 6252, line 26 or 37				12
13 Long-term capital gain or (loss) from like-kind exchanges from Form 8824				13
14 Capital gain distributions (see instructions)				14
15 Net long-term capital gain or (loss). Combine lines 8a through 14 in column h				15 149275

Part III Summary of Parts I and II

16 Enter excess of net short-term capital gain (line 7) over net long-term capital loss (line 15)				16
17 Net capital gain. Enter excess of net long-term capital gain (line 15) over net short-term capital loss (line 7)				17 149108
18 Add lines 16 and 17. Enter here and on Form 1120, page 1, line 8, or the proper line on other returns				18 149108

Note: If losses exceed gains, see **Capital losses** in the instructions.

Sales and Other Dispositions of Capital Assets

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

► Go to www.irs.gov/Form8949 for instructions and the latest information.
► File with your Schedule D to list your transactions for lines 1b, 2, 3, 8b, 9, and 10 of Schedule D.

Name(s) shown on return
Bradley University

Social security number or taxpayer identification number
37-0661494

Before you check Box A, B, or C below, see whether you received any Form(s) 1099-B or substitute statement(s) from your broker. A substitute statement will have the same information as Form 1099-B. Either will show whether your basis (usually your cost) was reported to the IRS by your broker and may even tell you which box to check.

Part I Short-Term. Transactions involving capital assets you held 1 year or less are generally short-term (see instructions). For long-term transactions, see page 2.

Note: You may aggregate all short-term transactions reported on Form(s) 1099-B showing basis was reported to the IRS and for which no adjustments or codes are required. Enter the totals directly on Schedule D, line 1a; you aren't required to report these transactions on Form 8949 (see instructions).

You must check Box A, B, or C below. Check only one box. If more than one box applies for your short-term transactions, complete a separate Form 8949, page 1, for each applicable box. If you have more short-term transactions than will fit on this page for one or more of the boxes, complete as many forms with the same box checked as you need.

- (A) Short-term transactions reported on Form(s) 1099-B showing basis was reported to the IRS (see Note above)
- (B) Short-term transactions reported on Form(s) 1099-B showing basis **wasn't** reported to the IRS
- (C) Short-term transactions not reported to you on Form 1099-B

1	(a) Description of property (Example 100 sh XYZ Co.)	(b) Date acquired (Mo, day, yr.)	(c) Date sold or disposed of (Mo, day, yr)	(d) Proceeds (sales price) (see instructions)	(e) Cost or other basis See the Note below and see Column (e) in the separate instructions	Adjustment, if any, to gain or loss. If you enter an amount in column (g), enter a code in column (f) See the separate instructions.		(h) Gain or (loss). Subtract column (e) from column (d) and combine the result with column (g)
						(f) Code(s) from instructions	(g) Amount of adjustment	
	From Limited Partnerships (see schedule)	Various	Various					(167)
2 Totals. Add the amounts in columns (d), (e), (g), and (h) (subtract negative amounts). Enter each total here and include on your Schedule D, line 1b (if Box A above is checked), line 2 (if Box B above is checked), or line 3 (if Box C above is checked) ►								(167)

Note: If you checked Box A above but the basis reported to the IRS was incorrect, enter in column (e) the basis as reported to the IRS, and enter an adjustment in column (g) to correct the basis. See Column (g) in the separate instructions for how to figure the amount of the adjustment.

Name(s) shown on return. Name and SSN or taxpayer identification no. not required if shown on other side

Social security number or taxpayer identification number

Bradley University

37-0661494

Before you check Box D, E, or F below, see whether you received any Form(s) 1099-B or substitute statement(s) from your broker. A substitute statement will have the same information as Form 1099-B. Either will show whether your basis (usually your cost) was reported to the IRS by your broker and may even tell you which box to check.

Part II Long-Term. Transactions involving capital assets you held more than 1 year are generally long-term (see instructions). For short-term transactions, see page 1.

Note: You may aggregate all long-term transactions reported on Form(s) 1099-B showing basis was reported to the IRS and for which no adjustments or codes are required. Enter the totals directly on Schedule D, line 8a; you aren't required to report these transactions on Form 8949 (see instructions).

You must check Box D, E, or F below. Check only one box. If more than one box applies for your long-term transactions, complete a separate Form 8949, page 2, for each applicable box. If you have more long-term transactions than will fit on this page for one or more of the boxes, complete as many forms with the same box checked as you need.

- (D) Long-term transactions reported on Form(s) 1099-B showing basis was reported to the IRS (see Note above)
- (E) Long-term transactions reported on Form(s) 1099-B showing basis wasn't reported to the IRS
- (F) Long-term transactions not reported to you on Form 1099-B

1	(a) Description of property (Example 100 sh XYZ Co)	(b) Date acquired (Mo., day, yr.)	(c) Date sold or disposed of (Mo., day, yr.)	(d) Proceeds (sales price) (see instructions)	(e) Cost or other basis. See the Note below and see Column (e) in the separate instructions	Adjustment, if any, to gain or loss. If you enter an amount in column (g), enter a code in column (f). See the separate instructions.		(h) Gain or (loss). Subtract column (e) from column (d) and combine the result with column (g)
						(f) Code(s) from instructions	(g) Amount of adjustment	
	From Limited Partnerships (see schedule)	Various	Various					104376
2 Totals. Add the amounts in columns (d), (e), (g), and (h) (subtract negative amounts). Enter each total here and include on your Schedule D, line 8b (if Box D above is checked), line 9 (if Box E above is checked), or line 10 (if Box F above is checked) ▶								104376

Note: If you checked Box D above but the basis reported to the IRS was incorrect, enter in column (e) the basis as reported to the IRS, and enter an adjustment in column (g) to correct the basis. See Column (g) in the separate instructions for how to figure the amount of the adjustment.

Depreciation and Amortization
(Including Information on Listed Property)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service (99)

▶ Attach to your tax return.
▶ Go to www.irs.gov/Form4562 for instructions and the latest information.

2018

Attachment
Sequence No **179**

Name(s) shown on return Bradley University	Business or activity to which this form relates Unrelated Business Activity	Identifying number 37-0661494
--	---	---

Part I Election To Expense Certain Property Under Section 179

Note: If you have any listed property, complete Part V before you complete Part I.

1	Maximum amount (see instructions)	1	
2	Total cost of section 179 property placed in service (see instructions)	2	
3	Threshold cost of section 179 property before reduction in limitation (see instructions)	3	
4	Reduction in limitation. Subtract line 3 from line 2. If zero or less, enter -0-	4	
5	Dollar limitation for tax year. Subtract line 4 from line 1. If zero or less, enter -0-. If married filing separately, see instructions	5	
6	(a) Description of property	(b) Cost (business use only)	(c) Elected cost
7	Listed property. Enter the amount from line 29	7	
8	Total elected cost of section 179 property. Add amounts in column (c), lines 6 and 7	8	
9	Tentative deduction. Enter the smaller of line 5 or line 8	9	
10	Carryover of disallowed deduction from line 13 of your 2017 Form 4562	10	
11	Business income limitation. Enter the smaller of business income (not less than zero) or line 5. See instructions	11	
12	Section 179 expense deduction. Add lines 9 and 10, but don't enter more than line 11	12	
13	Carryover of disallowed deduction to 2019. Add lines 9 and 10, less line 12	13	

Note: Don't use Part II or Part III below for listed property. Instead, use Part V.

Part II Special Depreciation Allowance and Other Depreciation (Don't include listed property. See instructions.)

14	Special depreciation allowance for qualified property (other than listed property) placed in service during the tax year. See instructions	14
15	Property subject to section 168(f)(1) election	15
16	Other depreciation (including ACRS)	16

Part III MACRS Depreciation (Don't include listed property. See instructions.)

Section A

17	MACRS deductions for assets placed in service in tax years beginning before 2018	17
18	If you are electing to group any assets placed in service during the tax year into one or more general asset accounts, check here <input type="checkbox"/>	

Section B—Assets Placed in Service During 2018 Tax Year Using the General Depreciation System

(a) Classification of property	(b) Month and year placed in service	(c) Basis for depreciation (business/investment use only—see instructions)	(d) Recovery period	(e) Convention	(f) Method	(g) Depreciation deduction
19a	3-year property					
b	5-year property					
c	7-year property					
d	10-year property					
e	15-year property					
f	20-year property					
g	25-year property		25 yrs		S/L	
h	Residential rental property		27.5 yrs	MM	S/L	
i	Nonresidential real property		39 yrs.	MM	S/L	

Section C—Assets Placed in Service During 2018 Tax Year Using the Alternative Depreciation System

20a	Class life				S/L	
b	12-year		12 yrs		S/L	
c	30-year		30 yrs	MM	S/L	
d	40-year		40 yrs	MM	S/L	

Part IV Summary (See instructions.)

21	Listed property. Enter amount from line 28	21
22	Total. Add amounts from line 12, lines 14 through 17, lines 19 and 20 in column (g), and line 21. Enter here and on the appropriate lines of your return. Partnerships and S corporations—see instructions	22
23	For assets shown above and placed in service during the current year, enter the portion of the basis attributable to section 263A costs	23

Part V Listed Property (Include automobiles, certain other vehicles, certain aircraft, and property used for entertainment, recreation, or amusement.)

Note: For any vehicle for which you are using the standard mileage rate or deducting lease expense, complete **only** 24a, 24b, columns (a) through (c) of Section A, all of Section B, and Section C if applicable.

Section A—Depreciation and Other Information (Caution: See the instructions for limits for passenger automobiles.)

24a Do you have evidence to support the business/investment use claimed? Yes No **24b** If "Yes," is the evidence written? Yes No

(a) Type of property (list vehicles first)	(b) Date placed in service	(c) Business/investment use percentage	(d) Cost or other basis	(e) Basis for depreciation (business/investment use only)	(f) Recovery period	(g) Method/Convention	(h) Depreciation deduction	(i) Elected section 179 cost
25 Special depreciation allowance for qualified listed property placed in service during the tax year and used more than 50% in a qualified business use. See instructions							25	
26 Property used more than 50% in a qualified business use:								
		%						
		%						
		%						
27 Property used 50% or less in a qualified business use:								
		%				S/L -		
		%				S/L -		
		%				S/L -		
28 Add amounts in column (h), lines 25 through 27. Enter here and on line 21, page 1							28	
29 Add amounts in column (i), line 26. Enter here and on line 7, page 1								29

Section B—Information on Use of Vehicles

Complete this section for vehicles used by a sole proprietor, partner, or other "more than 5% owner," or related person. If you provided vehicles to your employees, first answer the questions in Section C to see if you meet an exception to completing this section for those vehicles.

	(a) Vehicle 1		(b) Vehicle 2		(c) Vehicle 3		(d) Vehicle 4		(e) Vehicle 5		(f) Vehicle 6	
30 Total business/investment miles driven during the year (don't include commuting miles)												
31 Total commuting miles driven during the year												
32 Total other personal (noncommuting) miles driven												
33 Total miles driven during the year. Add lines 30 through 32												
34 Was the vehicle available for personal use during off-duty hours?	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
35 Was the vehicle used primarily by a more than 5% owner or related person?												
36 Is another vehicle available for personal use?												

Section C—Questions for Employers Who Provide Vehicles for Use by Their Employees

Answer these questions to determine if you meet an exception to completing Section B for vehicles used by employees who aren't more than 5% owners or related persons. See instructions.

	Yes	No
37 Do you maintain a written policy statement that prohibits all personal use of vehicles, including commuting, by your employees?		
38 Do you maintain a written policy statement that prohibits personal use of vehicles, except commuting, by your employees? See the instructions for vehicles used by corporate officers, directors, or 1% or more owners		
39 Do you treat all use of vehicles by employees as personal use?		
40 Do you provide more than five vehicles to your employees, obtain information from your employees about the use of the vehicles, and retain the information received?		
41 Do you meet the requirements concerning qualified automobile demonstration use? See instructions.		

Note: If your answer to 37, 38, 39, 40, or 41 is "Yes," don't complete Section B for the covered vehicles.

Part VI Amortization

(a) Description of costs	(b) Date amortization begins	(c) Amortizable amount	(d) Code section	(e) Amortization period or percentage	(f) Amortization for this year
42 Amortization of costs that begins during your 2018 tax year (see instructions):					
43 Amortization of costs that began before your 2018 tax year				43	45144 *
44 Total. Add amounts in column (f). See the instructions for where to report				44	45144 *

* - Included in line 5 - Income (loss) from partnerships